

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE JPMORGAN CHASE & CO.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Master File No. 1:12-cv-03852-GBD

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF: (A) LEAD
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION; AND (B) CO-LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

**GRANT & EISENHOFER
P.A.**

Daniel L. Berger
Jeffrey A. Almeida
485 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
Telephone: (646) 722-8505
Facsimile: (302) 622-7004

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ
BERGER & GROSSMANN LLP**

Max Berger
Salvatore Graziano
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: (212) 554-1400
Facsimile: (212) 554-1444

**KESSLER TOPAZ
MELTZER & CHECK LLP**

David Kessler
Andrew L. Zivitz
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087
Telephone: (610) 667-7706
Facsimile: (610) 667-7056

Dated: May 3, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

A. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

B. THE REACTION OF THE CLASS SUPPORTS APPROVAL 1

 1. The Class’s Reaction Supports Settlement Approval 2

 2. The Class’s Reaction Supports Approval Of The Fee And Expense
 Request..... 3

C. THE OBJECTIONS ARE WITHOUT MERIT AND SHOULD BE REJECTED 3

 1. Neither Objector Has Established His Standing to Object 3

 2. Mr. Babin’s Objections Are Meritless 4

 3. Mr. Brown’s Objections Are Meritless..... 6

D. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Am. Int’l Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	4
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	3
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	5
<i>In re Bisys Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007).....	3
<i>In re Celestica, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:07-cv-312-GBD-MHD.....	6
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck–Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	3
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	4
<i>Flanagan, Lieberman, Hoffman & Swaim v. Ohio Pub. Emples. Ret. Sys.</i> , 814 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	2
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	7
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	7
<i>NECA v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-4429-LAP (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2016).....	9
<i>O’Keefe v. Mercedes–Benz USA, LLC</i> , 214 F.R.D. 266 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	6

<i>In re Pall Corp. Class Action Attorneys' Fees Application</i> , 2013 WL 1702227 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2013)	8
<i>Phillips Petrol. Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	4
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>In re Sanofi-Aventis Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:07-cv-10279-GBD, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2014).....	4, 6
<i>Shapiro v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)	9
<i>United States v. 110-118 Riverside Tenants Corp.</i> , 886 F.2d 514 (2d Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	4
